2700 Series Instrument
Specifications
Copyright © 2003–2013 Audio Precision, Inc. All rights reserved.
part number 8215.0001 rev 000
No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form
or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying,
recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without
permission in writing from the publisher.

FIL-D75B 75 µs 1% + 15.734 kHz notch. –see Figure 15
FIL-D75F 75 µs 1% + 19.0 kHz notch. –see Figure 16
Option Filters Specifications
Specifications NP0020.00006.009: 2700 Series Instruments 17 of 41
Figure 12. FIL-D50.50 µs De-emphasis
Filter.
Figure 13. FIL-D50F. 50 µs with 19 kHz
(FM) notch De-emphasis Filter.
Figure 14. FIL-D75. 75 µs De-emphasis
Filter.
Figure 15. FIL-D75B. 75 µs with 15.734
kHz (NTSC) notch De-emphasis Filter.
Figure 16. FIL-D75F. 75 µs with 19 kHz
(FM) notch De-emphasis Filter.
Very Sharp Cutoff Low-Pass Filter Family
FLP-B20K ±0.1 dB, 10 Hz–20 kHz; >60 dB attenuation at
24 kHz and higher. Complies with AES17.
–see Figure 17
FLP-B40K ±0.1 dB, 10 Hz–40 kHz; >60 dB attenuation at
48 kHz and higher. Complies with AES17.
General Purpose Low-Pass
FLP-300 300 Hz ±3%, 5-pole.
FLP-400 400 Hz 3%, 5-pole.
FLP-500 500 Hz 3%, 5-pole.
FLP-1K 1 kHz 3%, 5-pole. –see Figure 18
FLP-3K 3 kHz 3%, 7-pole.
FLP-4K 4 kHz 3%, 7-pole.
FLP-8K 8 kHz 3%, 7-pole. –see Figure 19
FLP-50K 50 kHz 5%, 3-pole.
General Purpose High-Pass
FHP-70 70 Hz 3%, 8-pole.
FHP-400 400 Hz 3%, 9-pole. –see Figure 20
FHP-2K 2 kHz 3%, 9-pole.

“Brick Wall” 20 kHz low
pass filter. Complies
with requirements of
AES17 for D/A converter
THD+N measurements.
Figure 18. 1 kHz 5-pole Low Pass Filter. Figure 19. 8 kHz 7-pole Low Pass Filter.
Figure 20.
FHP-400. 400 Hz
9-pole High Pass
Filter.
1/3-Octave (Class II) Bandpass Family
Family Response Class II (4-pole)
0.2 dB from 0.97 fo–1.03 fo ;
<–12 dB at 0.8 fo and 1.25 fo ;
<–32 dB at 0.5 fo and 2.0 fo. –see Figure 21
FBP-120 fo = 120 Hz.
FBP-250 fo = 250 Hz.
FBP-300 fo = 300 Hz.
FBP-400 fo = 400 Hz.
FBP-500 fo = 500 Hz.
FBP-600 fo = 600 Hz.
FBP-800 fo = 800 Hz.
FBP-1000 fo = 1.00 kHz.
FBP-1200 fo = 1.20 kHz.
FBP-1500 fo = 1.50 kHz.
FBP-2000 fo = 2.00 kHz.
FBP-3000 fo = 3.00 kHz.
FBP-4000 fo = 4.00 kHz.
FBP-5000 fo = 5.00 kHz.
FBP-6000 fo = 6.00 kHz.
FBP-8000 fo = 8.00 kHz.
FBP-10000 fo = 10.0 kHz.
FBP-12500 fo = 12.5 kHz.
FBP-15000 fo = 15.0 kHz.
FBP-20000 fo = 20.0 kHz.
FBP-30000 fo = 30.0 kHz.
Option Filters Specifications
Specifications NP0020.00006.009: 2700 Series Instruments 19 of 41
Figure 21. FBP-xxxx.
Normalized Response of
1/3-Octave Band Pass Filters
Receiver Testing
FIL-RCR 200 Hz–15 kHz + 19.0 kHz notch. –see Figure 22
FIL-IECR 20 Hz–15 kHz + 15.625 kHz notch –see Figure 23
Miscellaneous
FBP-500X High-Q 500 Hz bandpass for CD DAC linearity
measurements. –see Figure 24
FIL-USR Kit for building custom filters.
Specifications Option Filters
20 of 41 Specifications NP0020.00006.009: 2700 Series Instruments